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MINUTE ORDER 
 

BONNER COUNTY PLANNING and ZONING COMMISSION 
PUBLIC HEARING MINUTES 

APRIL 7, 2016 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  Acting Chair Hall called the Bonner County Planning and Zoning 
Commission hearing to order at 5:30 p.m. in the 1st Floor Conference Room of the 
Bonner County Administration Building, 1500 Highway 2, Sandpoint, Idaho. 
 
PRESENT: Commissioners Acting Chair Margaret W. Hall; Greg Snow; Don 

Davis; and Kris Sabo 
 
ABSENT: Commissioners Mitch Martin and Brian Bailey 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Interim Director Saegen Neiman; Planner II Shauna Harshman; 

Planner II Jason Johnson; and Administrative Secretary Tina 
Smith  

 
PUBLIC HEARING: 
 
VARIANCE 
 
CALL FOR VISUAL, HEARING OR OTHER IMPAIRMENT REQUIRING 
ASSISTANCE:  The Chair asked whether anyone needed special assistance to hear, 
see or participate in these proceedings.  Hearing no response, the Chair continued 
with the public hearing. 
 
File V469-15 – Variance Request – Side yard & Waterfront Setback – Mike 
& Linda Jensen, M&L Family LLC  are seeking variance approval to reconstruct 
an irrigation pump house and detached deck.  The pump house is currently set back 
four feet from summer pool and the deck is currently set back one foot from 
summer pool.  The pump house is proposed to be set back five feet from summer 
pool, where 40-feet is required as well as a 1-foot set back from the side yard, 
where 5 feet is required.  The deck would be constructed with a 1 foot waterfront 
setback.  The lot is located about 2.6 miles southwest of Sandpoint, Birch Bay Lakeshore 
Lots, located in Section 31, Township 57 North, Range 2 West, B.M.   
 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST/DISCLOSURE DECLARATIONS:  The Chair requested 
the Commissioners declare any conflicts of interest or disclosures.  The Chair noted 
that there were no disclosures or conflicts. 
 
STAFF PRESENTATION:  Planner II Jason Johnson presented a summary of the 
project and previously circulated staff report, concluding this project is consistent 
with Bonner County Revised Code.  The PowerPoint presentation has been 
submitted to the file.  
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In response to Commissioner Davis’s inquiry, Mr. Johnson provided an overview of 
agency comments received from the Department of Water Resources and the 
Department of Environmental Quality.  
 
APPLICANT PRESENTATION: Project Representative Martin E. Taylor, AICP of 
James A. Sewell and Associates said that he would rely on the record for how this 
project complies with county variance standards.  He provided a brief description of 
this project.    
 
PUBLIC/AGENCY TESTIMONY:  None 
 
APPLICANT REBUTTAL:  None 
 
COMMISSION DELIBERATION:  The Chair closed the hearing to public 
testimony.  The Commission discussed Findings and Conclusions. 
 
MOTION:  Commissioner Sabo moved to approve this project FILE V469-15, 
seeking a setback variance to reconstruct an irrigation pump house and detached 
deck, finding that it is in accord with the Bonner County Revised Code as 
enumerated in the following conclusions of law, and based upon the evidence 
submitted up to the time the Staff Report was prepared and testimony received at 
this hearing.  Commissioner Sabo further moved to adopt the following findings of 
fact and conclusions of law as written.  The action that could be taken to obtain the 
variance is to complete the Conditions of Approval as adopted.  This action does not 
result in a taking of private property.  Commissioner Davis seconded the motion. 
 
VOTED upon and the Chair declared the motion carried, unanimously.   
 
Background: 
 
A. Site data: The lot in question is about 24,924 square feet and is currently 
occupied by a single family dwelling and accessory uses.  The site is surrounded by 
lots if similar size and use, and by Lake Pend Oreille. 
 
B. Access: The site is served by a public, local access road with a hard surface. The 
Right-of-Way is 30-feet wide and the travelway is about 11 feet wide.  The site and 
local access is mostly flat. 
 
C. Environmental factors: The site is mapped as bald eagle nesting territory and 
has no mapped slopes or wetlands.  The site is mapped as flood hazard zones X & 
AE.  The vegetation is residential lawn and trees. 
 
D. Services: It is within the Selkirk (formerly Sagle) Fire District and is served 
sewer service by Southside Water & Sewer.  Water is provided by individual well.  
Electric service is provided by Northern Lights. 
 
E. Comprehensive Plan, Zoning and Current Land Use 
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Compass Comp Plan Zoning Current Land Use & Density 

Site Rural Residential 
(5-10 AC) R-5 Density:  ½ acre lot 

Current Use:  1 SFD 

North Rural Residential 
(5-10 AC) R-5 Density:  1 acre lots 

Current Use:  vacant lots 

East Rural Residential 
(5-10 AC) R-5 Density:  n/a, lake 

Current Use:  n/a, lake 

West Rural Residential 
(5-10 AC) R-5 Density:  ½-1 acre lots 

Current Use:  SFDs, 1 vacant lots 

South Rural Residential 
(5-10 AC) R-5 Density:  ½-1 acre lots 

Current Use:  SFDs, vacant lots 
 
F.  Standards review 
 
BCRC 12-234 specifies that “Staff, the commission and/or board shall review the 
particular facts and circumstances of each proposal submitted and shall find 
adequate evidence showing that: 
 
(a) An undue hardship exists because of site characteristics, and special conditions 
and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building 
involved. 
 
Analysis:  In this case, the pumphouse is located on top of and surrounds irrigation 
pump apparatus and therefore the pumphouse needs to be situated where the 
pump apparatus was installed. This characteristic is peculiar to the irrigation 
apparatus and supporting pumphouse.  Likewise, the deck is located in an area 
where to rebuild the deck in accordance with setbacks would require excessive 
slope excavation and retention adjacent to the Pend Oreille River. This hardship is 
the result of a site characteristic, these structures were in place when the property 
was purchased by the current owners. 
 
(b) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this title would deprive the applicant 
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the 
terms of this title.   
 
Analysis:  Due to unique site characteristics, setback variances for similar 
structures have been granted {see V404-09, V407-09 and V443-13). Accordingly, 
denying the ability to reconstruct the subject pumphouse aid deck would deprive 
the applicants' rights enjoyed by other waterfront properties 
 
(c) Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by this title to other lands, structures, or buildings in the 
same district.   
 
Analysis:  Similarly situated properties are developed with like structures as noted 
by the previously referenced approved variances. Adjacent Lot 8A is likewise 
developed with a similarly situated outbuilding. Consequently, granting the 
requested setback variances will not confer upon the applicants special privileges or 
rights not enjoyed by others. 
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(d) Special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant.   
 
Analysis:  The applicants acquired the subject property 8/29/95 (warranty Deed, 
Instrument 471296). The pumphouse and deck were in place. Though the specific 
construction date is not ascertainable. Assessor records do confirm that the 
structures were added to the tax rolls in 1995. As such, the special conditions and 
circumstances affecting the pumphouse and deck placement did not result from the 
actions of the applicants. 
 
(e) The variance requested is the minimum necessary to alleviate the undue 
hardship.   
 
Analysis:  By relocating the pumphouse and reducing the size of the deck, the 
present setback nonconformities are being reduced by increasing proposed 
setbacks. Therefore, the setback variances requested are the minimums necessary 
to support the relocation and reconstruction of the pumphouse, and size reduction 
and reconstruction of the deck. 
 
(f) The variance is not in conflict with the public interest.   
 
Analysis:  The relocated pumphouse will be rebuilt in accordance with Bonner 
County's flood damage prevention ordinance. Specifically, the building will be "wet 
flood proofed." The structure will be anchored to resist flotation, collapse and lateral 
movement; constructed of flood resistant materials for all portions of the structure 
located below base flood elevation; designed to allow for the automatic entry of 
floodwaters (venting); and have mechanical and utility equipment elevated or flood 
proofed one foot above the base flood elevation. The rebuilt deck will likewise be 
constructed in accordance with Bonner County's flood damage prevention 
ordinance. Specifically, the deck will be anchored to resist flotation, collapse and 
lateral movement, and constructed of flood resistant materials. 
 
G. Stormwater plan 
A stormwater management plan was not required, pursuant to BCRC 12-720.3(k) 
because the proposal does not result in the creation of additional impervious 
surface, as defined. 
 
H. Land capability report   
A land capability report was submitted to the record by James A. Sewell and 
Associates, LLC, in accordance with BCRC 12-233 and 12-222(j), which states: 
 

The site has demonstrated the ability to support the existing 
pumphouse and deck for 20 or more years. Because reconstruction 
will occur consistent with Bonner County's flood damage prevention 
ordinance, the development area is satisfactorily suited for the 
intended use, subject to the corresponding variance request for 
setback relief. The site has demonstrated that it is capable of 
withstanding the disturbances without risk of harmful consequences 



BONNER COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION PUBLIC HEARING MINUTES – APRIL 7, 2016 
Page 5 of 7 

as a result of floods, sewage, drainage, erosion, sedimentation, 
geological or surface slippage pursuant to Bonner County Revised 
Code, Section 12-222(j). 
 

I.  Agency Review 
The application was routed to the following agencies for comment on February 2, 
2016: 
 
Panhandle Health District   Idaho Department of Water Resources  
Selkirk (formerly Sagle) Fire District Southside Water & Sewer District                            
Fish and Wildlife Service    Dept. of Env. Quality 
Dept. of Lands (Sandpoint) 
 
The following agencies commented: 
 
2/02/2016 Idaho Department of Water Resources 
3/01/2016 Idaho Department of Environmental Quality 
 
 J.  Public Notice & Comments  
The following public comments were received: 
 
(No public comments were received) 

 
Findings of Fact  
 
1. The subject structures were constructed prior to the acquisition of the property 

by the current owners. 
 
2. Decks and shed-structures are common amenities for properties located along 

the shoreline within the R-5 zoning district. Due to the nonconforming status of 
these structures, any reconstruction requires variance approval.  

 
3. The near-shore grade of the parcel would require extensive grading if the 

pumphouse was to be moved back outside of the standard shoreline setback, 
according to the application.  

 
4. The county has no record of a Building Permit or Building Location Permit 

approved for the deck under review.  It will be a condition of approval that a 
Building Location Permit must be issued for the deck in question. 

 
5. Staff has received no agency comments relevant to the variance review criteria 

of Bonner County. No public comments were received. 
 

6. The proposal will not adversely affect the public interest.  The proposal will be 
consistent with flood plain standards. 

 
7. The proposal will result in greater conformity to existing setback standards.  The 

proposal will correct an existing lot line encroachment. 
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8. The proposal with not increase any non-conformity. 
 

9. The proposal with not create any new non-conformity. 
 
Conclusions of Law: 
 
Based upon the findings of fact, the following conclusions of law are 
adopted: 
 
Conclusion 1 
This proposal was reviewed for compliance with the criteria and standards set forth 
at Sections 12-233 and 12-234, Bonner County Revised Code, storm water 
management criteria and standards set forth in Chapter 7, Title 12, Bonner County 
Revised Code, and variance criteria and standards set forth at Section 67-6516, 
Idaho Code. 
 
Conclusion 2 
An undue hardship does exist because of site characteristics, and special conditions 
and circumstances that are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved. 
 
Conclusion 3 
A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Title would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same District under the terms 
of this Title. 
 
Conclusion 4 
Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by this Title to other lands, structures, or buildings in the 
same District. 
 
Conclusion 5 
Special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant. 
 
Conclusion 6 
The variance requested is the minimum necessary to alleviate the undue hardship. 
 
Conclusion 7 
The variance is not in conflict with the public interest. 
 
Standard permit conditions: 
 
A-1 The use shall be developed and shall be operated in accordance with the 

approved site plan. 
 
A-2 The variance shall expire if not issued within two (2) calendar years from the 

date of approval, or once issued, if the use has not commenced within two 
(2) calendar years from the date of issuance. At any time prior to the 
expiration date of the variance, the applicant may make a written request to 
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the Planning Director for an extension of the variance for a period up to two 
(2) years. The Planning and Zoning Commission may consider such request 
for extension at any public hearing.  The extension request must be 
approved or denied prior to the expiration date of the variance. 

 
A-3 There is no record of a Building Permit or Building Location Permit approved 

for the deck under review.  The applicant shall apply for a Building Location 
Permit on the deck in question. 


